Form PTO-1594 J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp 15 12002) MAY -T U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102445870 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The Provident Bank **Hukill Chemical Corporation** Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 1111 Superior Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114 Corporation - State, Ohio Χ Individual(s) citizenship Other Association ☐ General Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ Limited Partnership Nature of conveyance: Corporation-State Assignment ☐ Merger Other Ohio Banking Corporation Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic-Other Security Interest Agreement Execution Date: November 27, 2002 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

Yes Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1.128.470 0,785,023 Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Robert H. Earp, III 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 65.00 Internal Address:__ McDonald Hopkins Co., LPA Authorized to be charged to deposit account - any fee deficiencies. Street Address: 2100 Bank One Center 8. Deposit account number: 13-0265 600 Superior Avenue, E. City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

05/12/2003 TDIAZ1 00000190 1128470

copy of the original document.

Robert H. Earp, III Reg. No. 41,004 Name of Person Signing

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 DP 25.00 OP

{349200:}

May 8, 2003

TRADEMARK GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Hukill Chemical Corporation, an Ohio corporation, located at 7013 Krick Road, Bedford, Ohio 44146 ("Borrower"), has adopted, and may use the marks, applications and registrations shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to The Provident Bank, an Ohio banking corporation ("Bank"), pursuant to (i) a certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith, between Bank and Borrower and (ii) a certain Patent, Trademark and License Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Borrower in favor of Bank (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower is granting to Bank for its benefit a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign, grant and mortgage to Bank for its benefit a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

[Signature page follows]

1

{342272:}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002730 FRAME: 0940

Dated: Cleveland, Ohio November 27, 2002	
Witness:	HUKILL CHEMICAL CORPORATION an Ohio corporation
	By: Ames P. Muhill
	Title: Null VILL Busident
Witness:	THE PROVIDENT BANK, an Ohio banking corporation
	By:

STATE OF OHIO)	
)	ss.
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA)	

On this 27^T day of November, 2002, before me personally came James P Hutell, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that s/he is the Erec, Vice President of HUKILL CHEMICAL CORPORATION, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that s/he signed her/his name thereto by order of the shareholders of said corporation.

Notary Public

STATE OF OHIO) ss.:

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA)

On this 2007 day of November, 2002, before me personally came 1000 Step of the known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice Periodent of THE PROVIDENT BANK, an Ohio banking corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he was authorized to sign his name thereto on behalf of said banking corporation.

Notary Public

ELIZABETH A. LIEBLICH Hotary Public, State of Ohio

Commission Expires 7/30 S

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to Trademark Grant of Security Interest, dated November 27, 2002, by and between Hukill Chemical Corporation. and The Provident Bank.

Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date
73181067	1128470	H HUKILL	08/04/78	01/01/80
72192399	0785023	HUKILL	04/30/64	02/16/65

{PLM0921;1}

RECORDED: 12/10/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002730 FRAME: 0943